Worcestershire County Council

Agenda
Environment Overview and
Scrutiny Panel

Monday, 11 July 2022, 2.00 pm
County Hall, Worcester

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 846621 or by emailing
democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online: ﬁ?worcestershire

www.worcestershire.gov.uk




DISCLOSING INTERESTS

There are now 2 types of interests:
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests'

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)?

e Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain

e Sponsorship by a 3" party of your member or election expenses

e Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares

e Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer)

e Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire.

NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you

WHAT MUST | DO WITH A DPI?
e Register it within 28 days and
e Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting
- you must not participate and you must withdraw.
NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'?
e No need to register them but
e You must declare them at a particular meeting where:
You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion.

WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY?
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the

conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public
interest.

DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF | HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI?
Not normally. You must withdraw only if it:
e affects your pecuniary interests OR
relates to a planning or regulatory matter
e AND itis seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest.

DON'T FORGET

e If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence
and nature — 'as noted/recorded’ is insufficient

e Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda

- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little

e Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000
and disqualification up to 5 years

e Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases.

Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012 WCC/SPM summary/f



% worcestershire

Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Monday, 11 July 2022, 2.00 pm, County Hall, Worcester

Membership: ClIr Alastair Adams (Chairman), Clir Tony Muir (Vice Chairman),
Clir Mel Allcott, Clir Paul Harrison, Cllr Aled Luckman,
Cllr Emma Marshall, Clir Beverley Nielsen, Cllr David Ross and
Cllr Emma Stokes

Agenda
Item No Subject Page No
1 Apologies and Welcome
2 Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip
3 Public Participation

Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating both
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than
9.00am on the working day before the meeting (in this case 8 July 2022).
Further details are available on the Council’s website. Enquiries can
also be made through the telephone number/e-mail address listed in this
agenda and on the website.

4 Performance and 2021/22 Year-End Budget Monitoring 1-24
(Indicative timing 2.05pm — 2.45pm)

5 Cabinet Members' Priorities for the Next Year and Beyond 25-26
(Indicative timing 2.45pm — 3.30pm)

6 Update on Footways 27 - 30
(Indicative timing 3.30pm — 4.00pm)

7 Work Programme 31-36
(Indicative timing 4.00pm — 4.10pm)

Agenda produced and published by Abraham Ezekiel, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance County
Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP

To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny
Manager on 01905 844963, scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website

Date of Issue: Friday, 1 July 2022



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 4

2

worcestershire
<'countycouncil

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
11 JULY 2022

PERFORMANCE AND 2021/22 YEAR-END BUDGET
MONITORING

Summary

1. The Panel will be updated on performance and financial information for services
relating to the Environment.

2. The Cabinet Members with Responsibility for Environment and Highways &
Transport, and Senior Officers from the Economy and Infrastructure Directorate
have been invited to attend the meeting to respond to any queries from Panel
Members.

Performance Information

3. The Corporate Balanced Scorecard is the means of understanding progress
against the Council's Corporate Plan. The Scorecard contains a range of indicators
linked to key priorities and themes. Many measures are long-term and may be
affected by a wide range of factors, some of which are outside the direct control of
the Council.

This is reported to Cabinet and is also available on the Council's website.

4. Attached at Appendix 1 is a dashboard of performance information relating to
Quarter 4 (January to March 2022). It covers the indicators from the Directorate
level scorecard and those from the corporate scorecard and other management
information (as appropriate) which relate to services relevant to this Scrutiny Panel's
remit.

5. The intention is for the Scrutiny Panels to consider this information on a quarterly
basis and then report by exception to the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board
any suggestions for further scrutiny or areas of concern.

Financial Information

6. The Panel also receives in-year budget information. The information provided is
for Quarter 4 2021/22 year end and is attached in the form of presentation slides at
Appendix 2. Further detail on the year-end budget information which was presented
to Cabinet on 1 July 2022 can be found at Agenda for Cabinet 1st July 2022

7. On this occasion, budget information is provided for all of the Directorate’s
Service Areas (ie covering Environment and Economy). For future Panel meetings,
budget information will be Panel specific.

Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel — 11 July 2022
Page 1


http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20088/about_your_council/1262/our_performance
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=5277&Ver=4

Purpose of the Meeting

8. Following discussion of the information provided, the Scrutiny Panel is asked to
determine:

e any comments to highlight to the CMRs at the meeting and/or to Overview
and Scrutiny Performance Board at its meeting on 20 July 2022
e whether any further information or scrutiny on a particular topic is required.

Supporting Information

Appendix 1 - Environment Performance Information Dashboard
Appendix 2 - Budget Monitoring Information for Quarter 4 2021/22 year end

Contact Points

Alison Spall/Alyson Grice, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, Tel: 01905 846607/ 844962
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director for Legal and
Governance) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of
this report:

e Agendas and minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board on 21
July 2021, 30 September 2021, 17 November 2021 and 23 March 2022

e Agendas and minutes of the Economy and Environment Ove
[...]
Variances — Economy and Environment

Service Area

Explanation of variance

Business
Management and
Directorate Support

Additional income generation and reduction in spend on ICT,
staffing and subscriptions, plus use of one-off COVID grant to
support directorate position

Waste Management

Additional income relating to Trade waste, saving on long haul
budgets, street sweeping, pollution overheads and use of private
contractors

Major Projects

Increase in costs of service delivery, rates bills and energy costs

Hb@hways Operations
affd PROW

Additional costs relating to storm damage works including drainage
activity and tree removal, along with increased fly tipping and
increased contractor costs.

Passenger Transport

Additional driver training income and concessionary fare income

Operations offset by additional spend on technology.

Planning & Additional costs relating to consultant's fees for planning

Regulation applications which are not able to be capitalised along with
professional fees on Development control planning advice

Network Additional fees & charges income and New Roads and Street Works

Management Act (NRSWA) income

www.worcestershire.

gov.uk

worcestershire
«'countycouncil




Key Headlines — Economy and Environment

* The directorate had savings targets of £1.3m from 2020/21 and
capitalisation targets of £3m all of which were delivered in year

 The directorate had a total capital programme of c£150m for
2021/22 and c£95m of this was spent in year leaving £55m to be
carried forward into 2022/23. This will be added to the £42m
new programme for delivery in 2022/23.

{72 abed

* Full detail of the capital programme can be found in Appendix 8
to the Resources Report which was presented to Cabinet on 1
July 2022

www.worcestershire. ?%;’%?%?’worcestershire

gov.uk </county council



AGENDA ITEM 5

"worcestershire
countycouncil

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
11 JULY 2022

CABINET MEMBER PRIORITIES FOR THE NEXT YEAR
AND BEYOND

Summary

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility (CMR) for the Environment has been
invited to the meeting to share priorities for the year ahead and beyond.

2. Unfortunately, due to a diary clash, the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for
Highways and Transport is unable to attend the meeting. He will be invited to share
his priorities with the Panel at a future meeting.

Background

3. Members will be aware that two new Cabinet Members have recently been
appointed to the roles which cover the Panel’s areas of responsibility. Councillor
Richard Morris has been appointed as CMR for the Environment and Councillor Mike
Rouse has been appointed as CMR for Highways and Transport.

4. With the new appointments in mind, the Chairman felt that it would be timely to
invite the Cabinet Members to share with the Panel their initial thoughts on their key
priorities going forward.

Purpose of the Meeting

5. The Panel is asked to:
e consider and comment on the information provided by the Cabinet Member

e determine whether any further information or scrutiny on a particular topic is
required
e agree any comments to highlight to the Cabinet Member.

Contact Points

Alison Spall/Alyson Grice, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, Tel: 01905 844607/01905
844962

Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director for Legal and
Governance) there are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this
report.

Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel — 11 July 2022

Page 25


mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 6

'worcestershire
<'countycouncil

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
11 JULY 2022

FOOTWAYS UPDATE

Summary
1. The Panel will receive an update on developments relating to footways.

2. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Highways and Transport, and Senior
Officers from the Directorate have been invited to attend the meeting.

Background

3. An update on progress in the countywide footways programme for Q1 is attached
as Appendix 1. This includes information on:

2022/23 budget for footways
Q1 progress

Member requests
Challenges

Purpose of the Meeting

4. The Panel is asked to:
e consider and comment on the information provided
e determine whether any further information or scrutiny is required
e agree any comments to highlight to the Cabinet Member.

Supporting Information
Appendix 1 — Countywide Footways Programme Q1 Update
Contact Points

Alyson Grice/Alison Spall, Overview and Scrutiny Officers Tel: 01905 844962/846607
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director for Legal and
Governance) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of
this report:

Agenda and Minutes of the Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel on
30 October 2017 and 14 November 2018 available here available here

All agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website here.

Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel — 11 July 2022

Page 27


mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=388&Year=-1
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1

This page is intentionally left blank



Worcestershire County Council
Highways Operations

Countywide Footways Programme Q1 Update

2022/23 Budget for Footways

e Asset Based Core Budget - £2.4M
e Footways Strategic Initiative - £4M
e Members Highways Fund - £400k (committed to date)

Total Available Budget — £6.8M

Q1 Progress

e  Works completed to date - £1.5M

e Programmed work to date (including completed) - £5M
e 8 Footway Gangs (fully committed to Jan 2023)

e 1 Micro-Surfacing Gang

e 1 Siding-out Gang

Member Requests (52 Divisions)

e 27 Divisions have a full allocation of works in the programme
e 16 Divisions are more than 50% committed
e 9 Divisions are less than 50% committed

Challenges

e On-going Officer / Operative short-term illness due to Covid-19
e Uncertainty of material prices due to inflation rises
e Delays to programming schemes due to late requests

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 7

worcestershire
countycouncil

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
11 JULY 2022

WORK PROGRAMME

Summary

1. From time to time the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel will review its
work programme and consider which issues should be investigated as a priority.

Background

2. Atits meeting on 19 May 2002, Council agreed a change to the overview and
scrutiny arrangements to split the Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny
Panel into two separate panels ie the Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel and the
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel. The change was made because of the
emphasis in the Corporate Plan on the environment as well as the economy and will
allow each of the Corporate Plan priorities to have at least one panel focused on its
work.

3. The new Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel is responsible for scrutiny of:

Environment including Net Zero Plans
Highways

Flooding

Waste

4. The existing Work Programme of the Economy and Environment Overview and
Scrutiny Panel has therefore been split between the two new Panels and the views of
the new Panel Members, relevant Cabinet Members and Officers have been sought.

5. The Work Programme, which is part of the Council’s rolling Annual Work
Programme (attached at Appendix 1) was discussed by the Overview and Scrutiny
Performance Board (OSPB) on 29 June 2022 and will be agreed by Council on 14
July 2022.

Dates of 2022 Meetings

e 9 September at 10am
e 8 November at 10am

Purpose of the Meeting
The Panel is asked to consider the 2022/23 Work Programme and agree whether it

would like to make any amendments. The Panel will wish to retain the flexibility to take
into account any urgent issues which may arise.

Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel — 7 July 2022

Page 31



Supporting Information

e Appendix 1 — Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Work Programme
2022/23

Contact Points

Alyson Grice/Alison Spall, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, Tel: 01905 844962/846607
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.qgov.uk

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director for Legal and
Governance), the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of
this report:

Agenda for Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board 29th June 2022

Agenda for Council on 14th July 2022.

Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel — 7 July 2022

Page 32


mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=5218&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=4016&Ver=4

e¢c abed

Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel — Work Programme 2022/23

Date of Meeting

Issue for Scrutiny

Date of Last Report

Notes/Follow-up Action

11 July 2022

Performance (Q4 January to March) and Year
End Budget Monitoring

Cabinet Members’ Priorities for the Next Year
and Beyond

Update on footways

9 September 2022

Review of the Net Zero Plan and Carbon
Reduction

4 August 2020

The Environment Act: new requirements and
the Council’s response

Community Transport Funding

Requested by Chairman June 2022

Performance (Q1 April to June) and In-Year
Budget Monitoring

Update on the Gullies Interactive Map and
improvements and other forms of
communication between Highways, Councillors
and residents

Requested by Panel 20 January 2022

8 November 2022

Update on buses, including update on Bus
Service Improvement Plan, Community
Transport, co-operative transport and Demand
Responsive Transport (Bromsgrove Pilot)

Requested by Chairman April 2022

Waste Contract




y¢ abed

Performance (Q2 July to September) and In-
Year Budget Monitoring

Budget Scrutiny 2023/24 — Task Group

January 2023 Highways Innovations Requested by Panel 19 July 2021
Scrutiny of 2023/24 Budget
March 2023 Performance (Q3 October to December) and In-

Year Budget Monitoring

Possible Future
items

TBC Cycling and Walking Infrastructure 13 May 2022 Update in 12 to 18 months
TBC Cutting Congestion Programme 13 May 2022 Update in 12 to 18 months
TBC Road Safety and Reduction of Speeding by use | 13 May 2022 Update in 12 to 18 months
of Built Highways Infrastructure
TBC Environment approach: partnership working Suggested by CMR June 22
TBC Update on Rail Services in the County
TBC Rainbow Crossings Suggested at OSPB on 29 June

2022

Standing ltems

March/July/
Sept/Nov

Budget and In-year performance monitoring

November/January

Budget Scrutiny Process




G¢ abed

Flood Risk Management Annual Report




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Performance and 2021/22 Year-End Budget Monitoring
	02 item 4 app 1 Performance Summary - 2021-2022 Quarter 4
	03 item 4 app 2 Economy Environment Scrutiny Q4 2021-22

	5 Cabinet Members' Priorities for the Next Year and Beyond
	6 Update on Footways
	06 item 6 app 1 Footways Update

	7 Work Programme
	08 item 7 app 1 LATEST VERSION Environment Panel Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday, 11 July 2022 
Date of Issue: 08 August 2022 

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

County Hall, Worcester  

Monday, 11 July 2022, 2.00 pm 

Present: 
 
Cllr Alastair Adams (Chairman), Cllr Tony Muir (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Mel Allcott, Cllr Paul Harrison, Cllr David Ross and Cllr Emma Stokes 
 
Also attended: 
 
Cllr Richard Morris, Cabinet Member with responsibility for the Environment 
Cllr Alan Amos, Vice-Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance 
Board 
 
John Hobbs, Strategic Director for Economy and Infrastructure 
Rachel Hill, Assistant Director for Economy, Major Projects and Waste. 
Elliot Pritchard, Head of Highways Operations 
Emily Barker, Head of Planning and Transport Planning 
Dave Corbett, Management Information Analyst 
Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny Manager 
Alison Spall, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
 
Available Papers 
 
The members had before them a copy of the Agenda papers (previously 
circulated). A copy of the agenda papers will be attached to the signed 
minutes.)  
 

1 Apologies and Welcome 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel and outlined the remit of the new Panel.  The 
responsibilities of the Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
had been split and two new Panels created – the other Panel being the 
Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  
  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Emma Marshall and 
Councillor Mike Rouse (Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport). 
 

2 Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 
None. 



 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday, 11 July 2022 

Page No | 2 
 

 
3 Public Participation 

 
None. 
 

4 Performance and 2021/22 Year-End Budget Monitoring 
 
Performance Monitoring 
  
The Management Information Analyst gave a brief overview of the areas of 
success and challenge as outlined in the report.  
  
Members raised a number of questions, which were responded to as follows: 
  

       With reference to the highways’ safety inspections, the Panel would 
be provided with details of the number of claims which were made 
against the Council annually and the cost of dealing with these. 

       A new graph had been provided on potholes. The Panel was 
reminded of the timescales for categories of defect repairs. The 
information was based on the statistics contained in the weekly 
report received from Ringway. It was noted that timescales were 
based on when Ringway received the defect report, rather than 
when the Council was notified of a defect. 

       A query was raised as to how the figures on potholes under public 
enquiries (PEM’s) tallied with the overall pothole figures. The Head 
of Highways Operations explained that the potholes reported via 
PEM’s represented about a quarter of the overall total, with the 
Highways Inspectors reporting the bulk of the remainder. The 
Chairman asked that this be confirmed following the meeting and 
also that information be provided to demonstrate both routes. 

       The Panel was informed that defects with manhole covers were 
usually a Severn Trent matter. The Council’s Inspectors would raise 
the defect directly with Severn Trent and then monitor the situation 
to ensure the work was completed. If a dangerous situation arose, 
the Council would close off that section of road until urgent repairs 
were completed. 

       Members were pleased to note that the recent additional investment 
had contributed to a noticeable improvement in the condition of the 
county’s roads and footways. 

       A Member raised a query about waste collection in respect of the 
kilogram per head of population or household calculations used by 
the County Council and District Council’s to produce their data. The 
Assistant Director confirmed that clarification would be provided on 
this matter following the meeting.  

       The positive reduction in spend on street lighting had been 
achievable through the roll-out of LED’s. The Council had agreed to 
an accelerated LED programme which should be completed in the 
next 18 months.  

       Referring to street lighting data which the Panel had been provided 
with outside of the meeting, concern was expressed at the reduced 



 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday, 11 July 2022 

Page No | 3 
 

percentage of repairs completed on time for certain categories and 
they were keen to know what action was being taken. A query was 
also raised regarding the lack of inspections of completed jobs 
referred to in the data. The Assistant Director advised that these 
issues would be followed up and responses provided. 

       The Panel was pleased to see that the days taken to complete a 
Section 278 agreement had been significantly reduced, although 
there was further progress to be made. The Strategic Director 
commented that an improved working relationship and effective 
communication with developers had been a key factor in this 
progress being achieved. This was anticipated to be developed 
further going forward. 

       The Strategic Director advised that there would be a report to 
Cabinet in the Autumn for handling road closures and the costs 
which would be applied. A key frustration caused to the public by 
advance road closures in preparation for utility works was 
highlighted. 

       It was noted that the number of public rights of way (PROW) reports 
was reducing overall, but a query was raised as to the prioritisation 
of the reports and the approach to dealing with the backlog. Officers 
would provide this information following the meeting. 

       Members were pleased at the activity of the volunteer groups and 
the numbers of reports they were able to resolve. The Panel asked 
for an update on how this successful initiative was looking to be 
expanded. 

       The number of definitive map modification orders (DMMO’s) 
outstanding on the register had previously been raised and 
discussed by the Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel. The Strategic Director agreed to talk to the Council’s 
Solicitors about how this matter could be taken forward. 

  
In-Year Budget Monitoring 
  
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer advised the Panel that for this year-end 
financial update, the figures still included details for both economy and 
environment, but that for the next Panel meeting the data would be split and 
this Panel would only receive financial information specific to the remit of the 
Panel.  
  
The Panel was advised that the outturn was just under £0.25m, subject to 
external audit which was currently taking place. This was a favourable 
outcome, compared to figures during the year and had resulted from the hard 
work of the Directorate in focusing on mitigating any overspends and looking at 
ways of generating additional income whilst still continuing to deliver services.  
  
The Economy and Infrastructure Directorate had a savings target of £1.3m 
from 2020/21 and capitalisation targets of £3m to deliver this year, both of 
which had been delivered. The Deputy Finance Officer explained that there 
had been a detailed review of every budget area and time spent, to ensure that 
capitalisation of costs was implemented wherever appropriate.  
  



 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday, 11 July 2022 

Page No | 4 
 

The total capital programme was £150m for 2021/22, and the Panel was 
informed that £95m had been spent, with £55m being carried forward to the 
next financial year, with a number of schemes being reprofiled. This carry 
forward would be added to the £42m already allocated for next year.  
  
During Members question time, the following points were clarified: 
  

       The Deputy Chief Finance Officer advised that the £700k saving on 
waste management had resulted from significant additional income 
in the trade waste service, from a reduced demand for the reactive 
services such as street cleaning due to lock downs and also from 
reduced overheads in the pollution control service which had led to 
more effective service delivery. 

       The Assistant Director explained the difference between the 
headings of Major Contracts and Contracts and Structures, with the 
former being mostly capitalised work relating to large contracts and 
the latter being the revenue costs of managing large contracts and 
some overheads associated with that. 

 
5 Update on Footways 

 
The Head of Highways Operations presented an update on the countywide 
footways programme. The total available budget for 2022/23 Budget was 
£6.8m which was made up of 3 categories: 
  

       the £2.4m asset-based core budget 
       the additional £4m strategic funding for this financial year 
       the Members’ Highways Fund of which £400k was committed to 

date. 
  
Members asked a number of questions which were responded to as follows: 
  

       A query was raised about whether the funding of schemes that were 
not completed last year due to covid had been rolled over into this 
financial year. The Panel was informed that this was the case and 
that some of the £400k referred to above would relate to funding of 
schemes which had been rolled over. The Assistant Director added 
that any capital money rolled over might not be reflected in these 
figures. The Chairman asked that this situation be looked into, with 
confirmation and clarification then being provided. 

       In relation to the £4m additional footways fund, Members expressed 
their disappointment that Members had not yet been given the 
opportunity to have input into the works planned, although it was 
evident that by Q1 the majority of the budget had already been 
allocated. They explained that previously Members had been able to 
provide local knowledge as to what were key priorities in their 
division. The Panel was informed that the Highways Liaison Officers 
had been carrying out their role and that a letter would be going out 
to all Members confirming the works that were completed or planned 
and highlighting that there were still divisions where some monies 
were to be allocated. The Panel requested that for the next financial 



 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday, 11 July 2022 

Page No | 5 
 

year, Members should be given an early input into how the £4m was 
allocated. The Strategic Director agreed to follow up this matter and 
clarify the timeline for consultation with Members. 

       The Panel was advised that Members were entitled to spend their 
highways fund allocation on any capital highways that they chose, 
on works to do with carriageways or footways. 

 
6 Cabinet Members' Priorities for the Next Year and Beyond 

 
The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member with Responsibility (CMR) for 
the Environment and also the Head of Planning and Transport Planning. The 
CMR had accepted an invite to share the priorities for the year ahead and 
beyond with the Panel.  
  
The CMR advised that whilst it was very early days, he was excited to have 
taken on this new role and he was looking forward to building on the 
momentum that his predecessor Councillor Miller had established with the 
work that he had carried out. There were a lot of threads to the Environment 
portfolio which interlinked with a number of the other Cabinet positions.  
  
In terms of priorities, which were linked to the Corporate Plan, there were 4 key 
areas of focus: 
  

       Net Zero Challenge (including biodiversity) 
       Waste 
       Flooding 
       Partnership Approach 

  
Net Zero Challenge – it had been a year since a Climate emergency was 
declared in Worcestershire, and to mark that date  the CMR was chairing his 
first meeting of Carbon Reduction Advisory Group session which had been 
established last year to move matters froward. The target of net zero by 2050 
was a great challenge which would involve a lot of work for the Council working 
with partners, but it was vitally important that it was achieved.  
  
The Environment Act 2021 underpinned much of the Council’s work in this 
area, with its key aims to improve air and water quality, tackle waste and 
improve biodiversity. There had already been significant achievements towards 
the net zero challenge, for instance with emissions being halved in the last 
decade, and there were a number of plans to support and guide the Council in 
this work. Further areas of focus included waste disposal, street lighting and 
biodiversity. One requirement of the Act was that applicants were now required 
to demonstrate biodiversity net gains on planning applications. There was also 
now a Local Nature Recovery Strategy with a tree planting goal, of 150,000 
trees in 5 years, which was included in the Corporate Plan.  
  
Waste – the details of the key legislation and national strategy changes 
relevant to this area were set out, including the requirement for weekly food 
waste collections to be set up by 2025, which therefore meant as a Waste 
Disposal Authority, the requirement for the Council to set up infrastructure to 
treat this waste. Other key changes included from 2024 food producers would 



 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday, 11 July 2022 

Page No | 6 
 

be responsible for their packaging waste, which would hopefully encourage 
them to reduce waste or become carbon neutral. The introduction of a deposit 
return scheme for plastic and cans was also a new initiative arising from the 
2021 Act. The CMR highlighted that part of this role was that of Chairman of 
the Strategic Waste Management Board, working with a variety of partners and 
building those relationships in that capacity. 
  
Flooding – The Panel was reminded of the flood alleviation schemes which 
were in the pipeline. The work on surface water drainage plans on new 
developments was also referred to. The CMR advised that he was now a 
member of the Regional Flood and Coastal Committee and the River Severn 
partnership, which looked at strategies for the future and worked in liaison with 
DEFRA.  
  
Partnership Approach – The CMR explained the wide-ranging, pragmatic 
approach he would be adopting to taking forward his environment portfolio. 
This would include working closely with Cabinet colleagues, the Member 
Advisory Group, and this Panel. Partnership working was key and the CMR 
would be working with a variety of external partners including statutory bodies 
and was keen to set up a regular dialogue with the District Council portfolio 
holders as part of One Worcestershire. He intended to engage with schools 
and link in with their initiatives and ideas in the environment field.  He was also 
keen to develop a stakeholder map of key people across the county who had 
influence over environmental issues and seek to harness their activity and 
identify best practice to be shared for the good of the county as a whole.   
  
In response to a Members request, it was agreed that some additional 
Performance Indicators on environmental issues would be added to the 
Panel’s quarterly monitoring information. This would enable the Panel to be 
more aware of the activity being carried out and to scrutinise that activity, as 
well as promoting it to a wider audience.  
 

7 Work Programme 
 
The Chairman advised that the Panel’s Work Programme had been included 
as part of the overall Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme which had been 
considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board, the latter which 
would now go forward to Council for approval.  
  
The Chairman highlighted that Community Transport had been added to the 
September Panel meeting, as it was an opportunity for the Panel to shine a 
light on the proposed funding levels for the year ahead, in advance of the 
November Cabinet meeting where funding levels would be considered.   
  
It was agreed that the Chairman and Vice Chairman would discuss the Panel’s 
Work Programme suggestions at the next agenda planning meeting.  
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 4.08 pm 



 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday, 11 July 2022 

Page No | 7 
 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


